


About_the Book

This revised, updated and enlarged version covefs all the facets of the
geography of Bangladesh. It provides more details on the physiography,
hydrography, climate, soil conditions and land utilizations, agriculture,
natural resources and industries, trade and commerce, history and economic
development aspects than any other book on this country and region. It
also includes a new chapter on "Environmental Issues."

This book is essential, both for serious students of this subject - as a text
book there is perhaps no comparable publication - and for those who wish
to acquaint themselves with the diverse and fascinating character of flora and
fauna of the region. Many who are not familiar with the Bengali language,
will find that the author has provided them with the English transliteration
of the local names of most produets (underlined in the text) so that they
may use it as a reference book. =

7,

Q‘:...‘



About the Author

Haroun Er Rashid, a Fellow of the Royal Geographical Society (FRGS) -
of the U.K., was educated at Karachi Grammar School, Aitchison Chiefs
College and Government College in Lahore, Pakistan. He took his Tripos
(B.A Honours) and M.A. in Geography from Emmanuel College,
Cambridge University, UK. in 1957 and later did another M A, in
Development Economics, from Williams College (Mass) U.S.A.

After a brief period as Lecturer at the Dacca University, he was selected to
join the elite administrative group - the Civil Service of Pakistan in 1959.
At the district level he worked in Mymensingh, Cox's Bazar, Sylhet and
at the Secretariat he was with the Planning Department. During his tenure
in the districts he prepared and published his first book : East Pakistan;
A Systematic Regional Geography and its Development Planning Aspects.
Later while posted as Joint Secretary in the Agriculture Department, in
1967, he was deputed as Project Economist, to the World Bank in
Washington DC, where he was the first civil servant to defect and join the
Government of Bangladesw:lso to actively organize the Liberation War

efforts in the U.S.A. from : 1?1' onwards.
’ ¢
Soon after Libertu;oﬁ'. h? L’on to wrl&or the World Bank and FAO on

different projects rﬂm_h- -ast i and South America. In 1978 the
Government of Bangla esh‘!'gain,q u .;{z to the FAO. He worked in
many countries of Asia and Africa ﬁh‘d‘rcs,; in Tanzania for two years.
Since returning to Bangladesh in 1983, he has worked in various projects for
the Government and for CIDA, Asian Development Bank, and UNDP on
Agriculture, Food and Environmental issues. Currently he is The Team
Leader, in the Ministry of Environment and Forests, for preparing "The
National Environment Management Action Programme' and is also the
Resident Senior Advisor for the International Union for the Conservation of
Nature and Natural Resources (IUCN - Switzerland).

~ Mr.Rashid is a highly regarded ornithologist and his publication titled : .

"Systematic List of the Birds of East Pakistan" (Asiatic Society of East
Pakistan - 1967) is still the only one on this subject. He is now increas- '
ingly involved, as President, in managing POUSH - a private voluntary
organization or NGO in local parlance - which is executing social forestry,
coastal afforestation and fisheries projects with special emphasis on
women's' participation in these efforts.



Second Revised Edition
1991

GEOGRAPHY
OF

BANGLABESH

Hardda—¥r Rashid

IE University Press Limited



The University Press Liciited
Red Crascent Building

114 "Motijheel'C/A

Post Box 2611

Dhaka - 1000

Bangladesh

@ The University Press Limited
First published 1977
Second revised edition 1991

Cover design : Tofazzal Hossain

ISBN 984 -05-1159-9

Published by Mohiuddin Ahmed, The University Press Limited, Red Crescent
Building, 114, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka. Type Set at Bangla Computer Services,
.9, Circuit House Road, Kakrail. and Printed at Elora Art Publicity Fakirapool,

Dhaka.



Acknowledgements

This edition owes a great deal to Mrs. Dilara Nasiruddin who, in the
initial stage, painstakingly revised almost all the tables, corrected
the statistics and the text. I am indebted to my brother, Mamun Ur Rashid,
(now working as Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance and Controller of
Capital Issues) whose assistance in revising and supplementing the text
and data, in editing and publication was invaluable. Thanks are due to
Mr. Sanowar Hossain, Mr. Md. Ziaullah and Ms. Roushonara Rekha for
their assistance in collecting information, editing the maps and liaising with
the publishers. The work of revising the first edition, brought out in 1977,
took much longer than it should have because of heavy pressure of
work in managing POUSH (an NGO) ; working for the International
Union for the Conservation of Nature (IUCN) and also the Ministry
of Environment and Forests. This edition has been brought out to fulfil
the immediate demand and it is hoped to follow this up with a series
of essays on various aspectsof the geography of Bangladesh.

Before concluding I wouid like to acknowledge my debt to
Mr. Mohiuddin Ahmed of University Press Limited, for encouraging
me to undertake this revision.



Contents

List of Tables

List of Maps
Chapter 1

Introduction
Chapter 2

Physical Features
Chapter 3

Hydrography
Chapter 4

Climate
Chapter §

Soils
Chapter 6

Vegetation, Forests & Fauna
Chapter 7

Historical Background
Chapter 8

The Peopie
Chapter 9

Land Utilisation
Chapter 10

Agricultural Products
Chapter 11

Animal Husbandry

ix

94

104

150

idv

163



Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Bibliography

Index

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Fisheries

Crop Association Units

Transport and Communications
Minerals, Fuel, Power & Industries
Trade

Population

Settlement Patterns

Economic Framework &
Development Planning

Environmental Issues

306

318

364

388

410

429

448

458

468

483
520



To my parents



Chapter
31
32
33
34
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Chapter
4.1
4.2

Chapter
5.1

Chapter
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Chapter
9.1
9.2
93
9.4
9.5
9.6

-3
o

List of Tables

3
Average Annual Surface Water Inflow from India
Average Annual Flow of Water
Available Streamflow (Southwest and Southeast)
Average Monthly Discharge of the Major Rivers

Estimated Average Annual Discharge of the Worlds Major Rivers 65

Instantaneous Maximum Salinity at Khulna (Rupsa River)
Spring Tidal Range

Time Difference in Tide

Tidal Range

4
Mean Monthly Maximum and Minimum Temperatures
Distribution of Monthly and Total Annual Rainfall (c.m.)

5
Nutrient Status in the Soil Tracts

6
Forest Areas by Divisions
Government Forest Resources of Bangladesh
Est. Current Production of Wood & Bamboo by Source
Output of Forest Products
Homestead Gardens & Woodlots
Quality of Some Common Timbers (Troller 1941 )

9
Area of Bangladesh and its Districts
Basic Data
Average Size of Cultivated Area Per Farm Holding
Irmigated Area
Fragmentation of Holdings
Fertilizer Recommendation
Labour Requirement Per Acre

75-76
82

95

107
110
111
119
121
123

164
165
166
169
172
177
178



xil

Chapter 10

10.1 High Yielding Vaneties of Rice 185
10.2  Acreage and production of Different Crops of Rice 199
103  Acreage and production of Aman rice 2

104  Acreage and production of Aus rice 201
10.5  Acreage and production of Boro rice 202
10.6  Acreage and production of Wheat 203
10.7  Acreage and production of Barley 204
10.8  Acreage and production of Maize 206
10.9  Acreage and production of Masur 208
10.10  Acreage and production of Moog (Mungbean) 212
10.11  Acreage and production of Mash 213
10.12  Acreage and production of Arhar 215
10.13  Acreage and production of Gram 218
10.14A Acreage and production of Sweet Potato 222
10.14B Acreage and production of Potato 224
10.15 Acreage and production of Onion 225
10.16  Acreage and production of Garlic 228
10.17 Acreage and production of Chilli 233
10.18 Acreage and production of Rape and Mustard 237
10.19  Acreage and production of Linseed 238
10.20 Acreage and production of Sesamum 241
10.21 Acreage and production of Ground Nut 243
10.22  Acreage and production of Castor & Other Oil Seeds 244
10.23  Acreage and production of Sugarcane 245
10.24  Area Under Khejur Palm 243
10.25 Tal Palm and Its Products in the Southern Region 250
10.26  Acreage and production of Tobacco 253
10.27 Acreage and production of Tea 256
10.28  Acreage and production of Paan (Betel Leaf) 259
10.29  Acreage and production of Jute 264
1030 Acreage and production of Cotton 265
1031  Acreage and production of Shon (Sunhemp) 268
1032 Acreage and production of Betelnut 273
10.33  Acreage and production of Coconut 2T
1034  Acreage and production of Banana 280

1035 Acreage and production of Mango 284



10.36
1037
10.38
10.39
10.40

Chapter
11.1
11.2
113

Chapter
12.1
12.2

Chapter
13.1

Chapter
14.1

142

143
14.4
14.5

Chapter
15.1

1532

153
15.4
155
15.6

Xiil

Acreage and production of Pineapple
Acreage and production of Litchi
Acreage and production of Papaya
Acreage and production of Citrus Fruits
Acreage and production of Melon

11

Number and Distribution of Bovine Animals in 1983-84

Number and Distribution of Sheep / Goat in 1983-84
Number and Distribution of Poultry in 1983-84

12
Numbr of Tanks in 1979
Area under Shrimp Cultivation

13
Cropping Patterns

14
Growth of Route Mileage, Rolling Stock and
Traffic of Bangladesh Railway. (1969-70 to 1981-82)
Traffic through Chalna and Chiuagong
Ports (Exports and Imports)
Tonnage Handled at the Chalna - Mongla Anchorage
Number of Transport Vehicles in Bangladesh
Postal Service Operations

15

Gas reserves, production and discounted reserves in
TCF (1012 cft.) as on June, 1988

Minerals, Fuel, Power and Industries

Power Development (1982-89)

Structure of the Industrial Sector (1981-82)

Coutage Industries, 1950, 1960, 1969a /1981
Production of Jute Goods

Production of Cotton Textiles

286
288
289
290
292

298
302
304

311
312

322

367

374
376
380
385

390

393
394
396
400
401



157
15.8
15.9

Chapter
16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5
16.6a
16.6b
16.7

16.8

Chapter
17.1
17.2
17.3
174
175
17.6
17.7

Chapter
19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4

xiv

Variety-wise Quantity and Value of Production of Cloth by
Textile Mills in 1987-88

Production of Urea, Cement, Safety Matches Tyres

and Bicycles

Production of Selected Food and Tobacco Items.

16

Main Internal Trade Centres

Balance of Trade of Bangladesh

Import and Export by Air, Sea and Land

Export of Raw and Manufactured Jute

Grades of Jute

Comparative Statement Showing Expon Eamings

402

407

412
418
419
420
421
424

Export Eamings of Bangladesh from Major Importing Countries 425

Quantity and Value of Selected Major Commaodities

Imported into Bangladesh 426
Value of Exports and Imports (f.0.b.) 427
17

Population Growth 429
Projected Population of Bangladesh as on July, 1990-2000 430
Area, Popultation and Density by Districts (1981) 432
Age Structure 433
Labour Force 434
Population in Urban Areas 436 - 439
Overseas Employment Statistics 447
19 ‘

Gross Domestic Product of Bangladesh 459
GDP at Constant (1984-85) Price 461
Per-capita Gross Regional Product at Current Factor Cost. 463
Sectoral Share of Gross Domestic Products of Bangladesh

at Constant Price. 465



List of Maps

Chapter 1
1.1 Location of Bangladesh 2
Chapter 2
2.1  Tectonic Plates 6
22  Bengal Basin 8
23 Physiography 10
24  Faults and Tectonic Movements 23
25  Chittagong Region 35
Chapter 3
3.1  River Network 45
3.2  Tippera Surface Drainage Pattern 54
Chapter 4
4.1 Mean January Temperatures 77
42  Mean July Temperatures 80
43  Mean Annual Rainfall (in inc cms.) 84
4.4  Saturation Deficit (in mms. of Hg) 86
4.5  Cyclonic Storm Tracts in the Bay of Bengal (1960-1990) 89
4,6  Climatic Sub-Zones 92
Chapter 5
5.1 Soils 98
Chapter 6
6.1  Forested Areas 108
Chapter 7
7.1  Historical 132
Chapter 8
8.1  Minor Ethnic Groups 151
Chapter 9
9.1  Land Levels and Flooding Depths (June-October) 168
Chapter 10
10.1  Aman Rice 187
10.2  Aus Rice 191
103 Boro Rice and Maize 193
10.4  Wheat and Barley 205
10.5  Mash and Masur Pulses 209
10.6  Khesari and Arhar Pulses 211
10.7  Gram and Moog Pulses 217
10.8  Potato and Sweet Potato 221

10.9  Chilli and Groundnut 227



xvi

10.10  Onion and Garlic 229

10.11  Spices 232
10.12  Mustard and Linseed 234
10.13  Sesamum and Minor Oil seed 239
10.14  Sugarcane, Khejur and Tal 242
10.15 Tobacco and Tea 252
10.16  Paan, Shon and Cotton 257
10.17  Jute 260
10.18  Betelnut, Lichu and Tangerine 272
10.19  Banana, Coconut, Melon and Watermelon 276
10.20  Mango, Pineapple and Jackfruit 282
Chapter 11
11.1  Caule 301
Chapter 12
12.1  Major Fishing Centres 314
Chapter 13
13.1  Cropping-Association Units 324
13.2  Net Cultivated Area 333
133 Gross Cultivated Area 350
Chapter 14 '
14.1  Railways 365
142  Waterways 372
143  Major Roads 377
144  Airways 382
Chapter 15
15.1  Power and Fuel 392
15.2  Fibre Industries 398
153  Large Industries 403
Chapter 17
17.1  Density of Population (Census 1981) 431
17.2  Internal Migration Patterns 443
Chapter 18
18.1  Rural Settlement Patterns 451
18.2  Rural House Patterns 454
Chapter 20
20.1 Main Areas of Environmental Concem 478
20.2 Natural Disaster Areas (1988 & 1991) 482

The external boundaries of Bangladesh are according to the best information
available and their alignment on these maps is not authoritative.



