Second Revised Edition

GEOGRAPHY Of RANKSARS

Horoun F. Judich

* ____

Buddinaid, and Millers, while the

About the Book

This revised, updated and enlarged version covers all the facets of the geography of Bangladesh. It provides more details on the physiography, hydrography, climate, soil conditions and land utilizations, agriculture, natural resources and industries, trade and commerce, history and economic development aspects than any other book on this country and region. It also includes a new chapter on "Environmental Issues."

This book is essential, both for serious students of this subject - as a text book there is perhaps no comparable publication - and for those who wish to acquaint themselves with the diverse and fascinating character of flora and fauna of the region. Many who are not familiar with the Bengali language, will find that the author has provided them with the English transliteration of the local names of most products (underlined in the text) so that they may use it as a reference book.

About the Author

Haroun Er Rashid, a Fellow of the Royal Geographical Society (FRGS) of the U.K., was educated at Karachi Grammar School, Aitchison Chiefs College and Government College in Lahore, Pakistan. He took his Tripos (B.A Honours) and M.A. in Geography from Emmanuel College, Cambridge University, U.K. in 1957 and later did another M.A., in Development Economics, from Williams College (Mass) U.S.A.

After a brief period as Lecturer at the Dacca University, he was selected to join the elite administrative group - the Civil Service of Pakistan in 1959. At the district level he worked in Mymensingh, Cox's Bazar, Sylhet and at the Secretariat he was with the Planning Department. During his tenure in the districts he prepared and published his first book : East Pakistan; A Systematic Regional Geography and its Development Planning Aspects. Later while posted as Joint Secretary in the Agriculture Department, in 1967, he was deputed as Project Economist, to the World Bank in Washington DC, where he was the first civil servant to defect and join the Government of Bangladesh and also to actively organize the Liberation War efforts in the U.S.A. from Warch 1971 onwards.

Soon after Liberation, he went on to work for the World Bank and FAO on different projects in South-East Apia and South America. In 1978 the Government of Bangladesh again deputed mim to the FAO. He worked in many countries of Asia and Africa and resided in Tanzania for two years. Since returning to Bangladesh in 1983, he has worked in various projects for the Government and for CIDA, Asian Development Bank, and UNDP on Agriculture, Food and Environmental issues. Currently he is The Team Leader, in the Ministry of Environment and Forests, for preparing 'The National Environment Management Action Programme' and is also the Resident Senior Advisor for the International Union for the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (IUCN - Switzerland).

Mr.Rashid is a highly regarded ornithologist and his publication titled : "Systematic List of the Birds of East Pakistan" (Asiatic Society of East Pakistan - 1967) is still the only one on this subject. He is now increasingly involved, as President, in managing POUSH - a private voluntary organization or NGO in local parlance - which is executing social forestry, coastal afforestation and fisheries projects with special emphasis on women's' participation in these efforts. Second Revised Edition 1991

GEOGRAPHY OF BANGLADESH

Haroun Er Rashid

Y University Press Limited

The University Press Limited Red Crescent Building 114, Mosificel C/A Post Box 2611 Dhaka - 1000 Bangladesh

© The University Press Limited First published 1977 Second revised edition 1991

Cover design : Tofazzal Hossain

ISBN 984 - 05 - 1159 - 9

Published by Mohiuddin Ahmed, The University Press Limited, Red Crescent Building, 114, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka. Type Set at Bangla Computer Services, 9, Circuit House Road, Kakrail. and Printed at Elora Art Publicity Fakirapool, Dhaka.

Acknowledgements

This edition owes a great deal to Mrs. Dilara Nasiruddin who, in the initial stage, painstakingly revised almost all the tables, corrected the statistics and the text. I am indebted to my brother, Mamun Ur Rashid, (now working as Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance and Controller of Capital Issues) whose assistance in revising and supplementing the text and data, in editing and publication was invaluable. Thanks are due to Mr. Sanowar Hossain, Mr. Md. Ziaullah and Ms. Roushonara Rekha for their assistance in collecting information, editing the maps and liaising with the publishers. The work of revising the first edition, brought out in 1977, took much longer than it should have because of heavy pressure of work in managing POUSH (an NGO); working for the International Union for the Conservation of Nature (IUCN) and also the Ministry of Environment and Forests. This edition has been brought out to fulfil the immediate demand and it is hoped to follow this up with a series of essays on various aspects of the geography of Bangladesh.

Before concluding I would like to acknowledge my debt to Mr. Mohiuddin Ahmed of University Press Limited, for encouraging me to undertake this revision.

Contents

List of	Table	S	ν
List of I	Maps		ix
Chapter	1	Introduction	1
Chapter	2	Physical Features	5
Chapter	3	Hydrography	43
Chapter	4	Climate	74
Chapter	5	Soils	94
Chapter	6	Vegetation, Forests & Fauna	104
Chapter	7	Historical Background	130
Chapter	8	The People	149
Chapter	9	Land Utilisation	163
Chapter	10	Agricultural Products	183
Chapter	11	Animal Husbandry	296

Chapter	12	Fisheries	306
Chapter	13	Crop Association Units	318
Chapter	14	Transport and Communications	364
Chapter	15	Minerals, Fuel, Power & Industries	388
Chapter	16	Trade	410
Chapter	17	Population	429
Chapter	18	Settlement Patterns	448
Chapter	19	Economic Framework & Development Planning	458
Chapter	20	Environmental Issues	468
Bibliogra	phy		483
Index			520

.

x

To my parents

List of Tables

Ch	apter	3	
	3.1	Average Annual Surface Water Inflow from India	43
	3.2	Average Annual Flow of Water	47
	3.3	Available Streamflow (Southwest and Southeast)	51
	3.4	Average Monthly Discharge of the Major Rivers	58
	3.5	Estimated Average Annual Discharge of the Worlds Major Ri	vers 65
	3.6	Instantaneous Maximum Salinity at Khulna (Rupsa River)	70
	3.7	Spring Tidal Range	71
	3.8	Time Difference in Tide	72
	3.9	Tidal Range	73
Ch	apter	4	
	4.1	Mean Monthly Maximum and Minimum Temperatures	75 - 76
	4.2	Distribution of Monthly and Total Annual Rainfall (c.m.)	82
Ch	apter	5	
	5.1	Nutrient Status in the Soil Tracts	95
Ch	apter	6	
	6.1	Forest Areas by Divisions	107
	6.2	Government Forest Resources of Bangladesh	110
	6.3	Est. Current Production of Wood & Bamboo by Source	111
	6.4	Output of Forest Products	119
	6.5	Homestead Gardens & Woodlots	121
	6.6	Quality of Some Common Timbers (Troller 1941)	123
Cha	apter	9	
	9.1	Area of Bangladesh and its Districts	164
	9.2	Basic Data	165
	9.3	Average Size of Cultivated Area Per Farm Holding	166
	9.4	Irrigated Area	169
	9.5	Fragmentation of Holdings	172
	9.6	Fertilizer Recommendation	177
	9.7	Labour Requirement Per Acre	178

Ch	apter	10	
	10.1	High Yielding Varieties of Rice	185
	10.2	Acreage and production of Different Crops of Rice	199
	10.3	Acreage and production of Aman rice	200
	10.4	Acreage and production of Aus rice	201
	10.5	Acreage and production of Boro rice	202
	10.6	Acreage and production of Wheat	203
	10.7	Acreage and production of Barley	204
	10.8	Acreage and production of Maize	206
	10.9	Acreage and production of Masur	208
	10.10	Acreage and production of Moog (Mungbean)	212
	10.11	Acreage and production of Mash	213
	10.12	Acreage and production of Arhar	215
	10.13	Acreage and production of Gram	218
	10.14A	Acreage and production of Sweet Potato	222
	10.14B	Acreage and production of Potato	224
	10.15	Acreage and production of Onion	225
	10.16	Acreage and production of Garlic	228
	10.17	Acreage and production of Chilli	233
	10.18	Acreage and production of Rape and Mustard	237
	10.19	Acreage and production of Linseed	238
	10.20	Acreage and production of Sesamum	241
	10.21	Acreage and production of Ground Nut	243
	10.22	Acreage and production of Castor & Other Oil Seeds	244
	10.23	Acreage and production of Sugarcane	245
	10.24	Area Under Khejur Palm	248
	10.25	Tal Palm and Its Products in the Southern Region	250
8	10.26	Acreage and production of Tobacco	253
	10.27	Acreage and production of Tea	256
	10.28	Acreage and production of Paan (Betel Leaf)	259
	10.29	Acreage and production of Jute	264
	10.30	Acreage and production of Cotton	265
	10.31	Acreage and production of Shon (Sunhemp)	268
	10.32	Acreage and production of Betelnut	273
	10.33	Acreage and production of Coconut	277
	10.34	Acreage and production of Banana	280
	10.35	Acreage and production of Mango	284

. *

хü

10.36	Acreage and production of Pineapple	286
10.37	Acreage and production of Litchi	288
10.38	Acreage and production of Papaya	289
10.39	Acreage and production of Citrus Fruits	290
10.40	Acreage and production of Melon	292
Chapter	11	
11.1	Number and Distribution of Bovine Animals in 1983-84	298
11.2	Number and Distribution of Sheep / Goat in 1983-84	302
11.3	Number and Distribution of Poultry in 1983-84	304
Chapter	12	
12.1	Numbr of Tanks in 1979	311
12.2	Area under Shrimp Cultivation	312
Chapter	13	
13.1	Cropping Patterns	322
Chapter	14	
14.1	Growth of Route Mileage, Rolling Stock and	
	Traffic of Bangladesh Railway. (1969-70 to 1981-82)	367
14.2	Traffic through Chalna and Chittagong	
	Ports (Exports and Imports)	374
14.3	Tonnage Handled at the Chalna - Mongla Anchorage	376
14.4	Number of Transport Vehicles in Bangladesh	380
14.5	Postal Service Operations	385
Chapter	15	
15.1	Gas reserves, production and discounted reserves in	
	TCF (1012 cft.) as on June, 1988	390
15.2	Minerals, Fuel, Power and Industries	
	Power Development (1982-89)	393
15.3	Structure of the Industrial Sector (1981-82)	394
15.4	Cottage Industries, 1950, 1960, 1969a / 1981	396
15.5	Production of Jute Goods	400
15.6	Production of Cotton Textiles	401

xiv

	15.7	15.7 Variety-wise Quantity and Value of Production of Cloth by		
		Textile Mills in 1987-88	402	
	15.8	Production of Urea, Cement, Safety Matches Tyres		
		and Bicycles	404	
	15.9	Production of Selected Food and Tobacco Items.	407	
Ch	apter	16		
	16.1	Main Internal Trade Centres	412	
	16.2	Balance of Trade of Bangladesh	418	
	16.3	Import and Export by Air, Sea and Land	419	
	16.4	Export of Raw and Manufactured Jute	420	
	16.5	Grades of Jute	421	
	16.6a	Comparative Statement Showing Export Earnings	424	
	16.6b	Export Earnings of Bangladesh from Major Importing Countries	425	
	16.7	Quantity and Value of Selected Major Commodities		
ъ.́		Imported into Bangladesh	426	
	16.8	Value of Exports and Imports (f.o.b.)	427	
Ch	apter	17		
	17.1	Population Growth	429	
	17.2	Projected Population of Bangladesh as on July, 1990-2000	430	
	17.3	Area, Popultation and Density by Districts (1981)	432	
	17.4	Age Structure	433	
	17.5	Labour Force	434	
	17.6	Population in Urban Areas 436	- 439	
	17.7	Overseas Employment Statistics	447	
Ch	apter	19		
	19.1	Gross Domestic Product of Bangladesh	459	
	19.2	GDP at Constant (1984-85) Price	461	
	19.3	Per-capita Gross Regional Product at Current Factor Cost.	463	
	19.4	Sectoral Share of Gross Domestic Products of Bangladesh		
		at Constant Price.	465	

List of Maps

Chapter	1	
1.1	Location of Bangladesh	2
Chapter	2	
2.1	Tectonic Plates	. 6
2.2	Bengal Basin	8
2.3	Physiography	10
2.4	Faults and Tectonic Movements	23
2.5	Chittagong Region	35
Chapter	3	
3.1	River Network	45
3.2	Tippera Surface Drainage Pattern	54
Chapter	4	
4.1	Mean January Temperatures	77
4.2	Mean July Temperatures	80
4.3	Mean Annual Rainfall (in inc cms.)	84
4.4	Saturation Deficit (in mms. of Hg)	86
4.5	Cyclonic Storm Tracts in the Bay of Bengal (1960-1990)	89
4.6	Climatic Sub-Zones	92
Chapter	5	
5.1	Soils	98
Chapter	6	
6.1	Forested Areas	108
Chapter	7	
7.1	Historical	132
Chapter	8	
8.1	Minor Ethnic Groups	151
Chapter	9	
9.1	Land Levels and Flooding Depths (June-October)	168
Chapter	10	
10.1	Aman Rice	187
10.2	Aus Rice	191
10.3	Boro Rice and Maize	193
10.4	Wheat and Barley	205
10.5	Mash and Masur Pulses	209
10.6	Khesari and Arhar Pulses	211
10.7	Gram and Moog Pulses	217
10.8	Potato and Sweet Potato	221
10.9	Chilli and Groundnut	227

xvi

10.10	Onion and Garlic		229
10.11	Spices		232
10.12	Mustard and Linseed		234
10.13	Sesamum and Minor Oil seed		239
10.14	Sugarcane, Khejur and Tal		242
10.15	Tobacco and Tea		252
10.16	Paan, Shon and Cotton		257
10.17	Jute		260
10.18	Betelnut, Lichu and Tangerine		272
10.19	Banana, Coconut, Melon and Watermelon		276
10.20	Mango, Pineapple and Jackfruit		282
Chapter	11		
11.1	Caule		301
Chapter	12		
12.1	Major Fishing Centres		314
Chapter	13		
13.1	Cropping-Association Units		324
13.2	Net Cultivated Area		333
13.3	Gross Cultivated Area		350
Chapter	14	1	
14.1	Railways		365
14.2	Waterways		372
14.3	Major Roads		377
14.4	Airways		382
Chapter	15		
15.1	Power and Fuel		392
15.2	Fibre Industries		398
15.3	Large Industries		403
Chapter	17		
17.1	Density of Population (Census 1981)		431
17.2	Internal Migration Patterns		443
Chapter	18		
18.1	Rural Settlement Patterns		451
18.2	Rural House Patterns		454
Chapter	20		
20.1	Main Areas of Environmental Concern		478
20.2	Natural Disaster Areas (1988 & 1991)		482

The external boundaries of Bangladesh are according to the best information available and their alignment on these maps is not authoritative.